The Project Gutenberg EBook of Condensation of Determinants, Being a New and Brief Method for Computing their Arithmetical Values, by Lewis Carroll (AKA Charles

This eBook is for the use of anyone anywhere at no cost and with almost no restrictions whatsoever. You may copy it, give it away or re-use it under the terms of the Project Gutenberg License included with this eBook or online at www.gutenberg.org

Title: Condensation of Determinants, Being a New and Brief Method for Computing their A

Author: Lewis Carroll (AKA Charles Lutwidge Dodgson)

Release Date: September 8, 2011 [EBook #37354]

Language: English

Character set encoding: ISO-8859-1

\*\*\* START OF THIS PROJECT GUTENBERG EBOOK CONDENSATION OF DETERMINANTS \*\*\*

Produced by Carlo Traverso, Anna Hall and the Online Distributed Proofreading Team at http://www.pgdp.net (This book was produced from scanned images of public domain material from the Google Print project.)

## TRANSCRIBER'S NOTE

Minor typographical corrections and presentational changes have been made without comment.

## PROCEEDINGS

OF THE

## ROYAL SOCIETY OF LONDON.

From January 11, 1866, to May 23, 1867, inclusive.

VOL. XV.

LONDON: PRINTED BY TAYLOR AND FRANCIS, red lion court, fleet street. MDCCCLXVII. IV. "Condensation of Determinants, being a new and brief Method for computing their arithmetical values." By the Rev. C. L. DODGSON, M.A., Student of Christ Church, Oxford. Communicated by the Rev. BARTHOLOMEW PRICE, M.A., F.R.S. Received May 15, 1866.

If it be proposed to solve a set of n simultaneous linear equations, not being all homogeneous, involving n unknowns, or to test their compatibility when all are homogeneous, by the method of determinants, in these, as well as in other cases of common occurrence, it is necessary to compute the arithmetical values of one or more determinants—such, for example, as

Now the only method, so far as I am aware, that has been hitherto employed for such a purpose, is that of multiplying each term of the first row or column by the determinant of its complemental minor, and affecting the products with the signs + and - alternately, the determinants required in the process being, in their turn, broken up in the same manner until determinants are finally arrived at sufficiently small for mental computation.

This process, in the above instance, would run thus:—

$$\begin{vmatrix} 1, & 3, & -2\\ 2, & 1, & 4\\ 3, & 5, & -1 \end{vmatrix} = 1 \times \begin{vmatrix} 1, & 4\\ 5, & -1 \end{vmatrix} - 2 \times \begin{vmatrix} 3, & -2\\ 5, & -1 \end{vmatrix} + 3 \times \begin{vmatrix} 3, & -2\\ 1, & 4 \end{vmatrix}$$
$$= -21 - 14 + 42 = 7.$$

But such a process, when the block consists of 16, 25, or more terms, is so tedious that the old method of elimination is much to be preferred for solving simultaneous equations; so that the new method, excepting for equations containing 2 or 3 unknowns, is practically useless.

The new method of computation, which I now proceed to explain, and for which "Condensation" appears to be an appropriate name, will be found, I believe, to be far shorter and simpler than any hitherto employed.

In the following remarks I shall use the word "Block" to denote any number of terms arranged in rows and columns, and "interior of a block" to denote the block which remains when the first and last rows and columns are erased.

The process of "Condensation" is exhibited in the following rules, in which the given block is supposed to consist of n rows and n columns:—

(1) Arrange the given block, if necessary, so that no ciphers occur in its interior. This may be done either by transposing rows or columns, or by adding to certain rows the several terms of other rows multiplied by certain multipliers.

(2) Compute the determinant of every minor consisting of four adjacent terms. These values will constitute a second block, consisting of (n-1) rows and (n-1) columns.

(3) Condense this second block in the same manner, dividing each term, when found, by the corresponding term in the interior of the first block.

(4) Repeat this process as often as may be necessary (observing that in condensing any block of the series, the *r*th for example, the terms so found must be divided by the corresponding terms in the interior of the (r-1)th block), until the block is condensed to a single term, which will be the required value.

As an instance of the foregoing rules, let us take the block

$$\begin{array}{cccccccc} -2 & -1 & -1 & -4 \\ -1 & -2 & -1 & -6 \\ -1 & -1 & 2 & 4 \\ 2 & 1 & -3 & -8 \end{array}$$

By rule (2) this is condensed into 
$$\begin{vmatrix} 3 & -1 & 2 \\ -1 & -5 & 8 \\ 1 & 1 & -4 \end{vmatrix}$$
; this, again, by rule (3), is condensed into  $\begin{vmatrix} 8 & -2 \\ -4 & 6 \end{vmatrix}$ ; and this, by rule (4), into -8, which is the required value.

The simplest method of working this rule appears to be to arrange the series of blocks one under another, as here exhibited; it will then be found very easy to pick out the divisors required in rules (3) and (4).

$$\begin{vmatrix} -2 & -1 & -1 & -4 \\ -1 & -2 & -1 & -6 \\ -1 & -1 & 2 & 4 \\ 2 & 1 & -3 & -8 \end{vmatrix}$$
$$\begin{vmatrix} 3 & -1 & 2 \\ -1 & -5 & 8 \\ 1 & 1 & -4 \end{vmatrix}$$
$$\begin{vmatrix} 8 & -2 \\ -4 & 6 \end{vmatrix}$$
$$-8.$$

This process cannot be continued when ciphers occur in the interior of any one of the blocks, since infinite values would be introduced by employing them as divisors. When they occur in the given block itself, it may be rearranged as has been already mentioned; but this cannot be done when they occur in any one of the derived blocks; in such a case the given block must be rearranged as circumstances require, and the operation commenced anew.

The best way of doing this is as follows:—

Suppose a cipher to occur in the hth row and kth column of one of the derived blocks (reckoning both row and column from the *nearest* corner of the block); find the term in the hth row and kth column of the

given block (reckoning from the corresponding corner), and transpose rows or columns cyclically until it is left in an outside row or column. When the necessary alterations have been made in the derived blocks, it will be found that the cipher now occurs in an outside row or column, and therefore need no longer be used as a divisor.

The advantage of *cyclical* transposition is, that most of the terms in the new blocks will have been computed already, and need only be copied; in no case will it be necessary to compute more than *one* new row or column for each block of the series.

In the following instance it will be seen that in the first series of blocks a cipher occurs in the interior of the third. We therefore abandon the process at that point and begin again, rearranging the given block by transferring the top row to the bottom; and the cipher, when it occurs, is now found in an exterior row. It will be observed that in each block of the new series, there is only *one* new row to be computed; the other rows are simply copied from the work already done.

The fact that, whenever ciphers occur in the interior of a derived block, it is necessary to recommence the operation, may be thought a great obstacle to the use of this method; but I believe it will be found in practice that, even though this should occur several times in the course of one operation, the whole amount of labour will still be much less than that involved in the old process of computation.

I now proceed to give a proof of the validity of this process, deduced from a well-known theorem in determinants; and in doing so, I shall use the word "adjugate" in the following sense:—if there be a square block, and if a new block be formed, such that each of its terms is the determinant of the complemental minor of the corresponding term of the first block, the second block is said to be *adjugate* to the first.

The theorem referred to is the following:—

"If the determinant of a block = R, the determinant of any minor of the *m*th degree of the adjugate block is the product of  $R^{m-1}$  and the coefficient which, in R, multiplies the determinant of the corresponding minor."

Let us first take a block of 9 terms,

$$\begin{vmatrix} a_{1,1} & a_{1,2} & a_{1,3} \\ a_{2,1} & a_{2,2} & a_{2,3} \\ a_{3,1} & a_{3,2} & a_{3,3} \end{vmatrix} = R;$$

and let  $\alpha_{1,1}$  represent the determinant of the complemental minor of  $a_{1,1}$ , and so on.

If we "condense" this, by the method already given, we get the block  $\left\{\begin{array}{c} \alpha_{3,3} & \alpha_{3,1} \\ \alpha_{1,3} & \alpha_{1,1} \end{array}\right\}$ , and, by the theorem above cited, the determinant of this, viz.

$$\begin{vmatrix} \alpha_{3,3} & \alpha_{3,1} \\ \alpha_{1,3} & \alpha_{1,1} \end{vmatrix} = R \times a_{2,2}.$$

Hence

$$R = \frac{\begin{vmatrix} \alpha_{3,3} & \alpha_{3,1} \\ \alpha_{1,3} & \alpha_{1,1} \end{vmatrix}}{a_{2,2}},$$

which proves the rule.

Secondly, let us take a block of 16 terms:

$$\begin{vmatrix} a_{1,1} & \dots & a_{1,4} \\ \vdots & & \vdots \\ a_{4,1} & \dots & a_{4,4} \end{vmatrix} = R.$$

If we "condense" this, we get a block of 9 terms; let us denote it by

$$\left\{\begin{array}{ccc} b_{1,1} & \dots & b_{1,3} \\ \vdots & & \vdots \\ b_{3,1} & \dots & b_{3,3} \end{array}\right\}, \text{ in which } b_{1,1} = \left|\begin{array}{c} a_{1,1} & a_{1,2} \\ a_{2,1} & a_{2,2} \end{array}\right|, \&c.$$

If we "condense" this block again, we get a block of 4 terms, each of which, by the preceding paragraph, is the determinant of 9 terms of the original block; that is to say, we get the block  $\left\{ \begin{array}{c} \alpha_{4,4} & \alpha_{4,1} \\ \alpha_{1,4} & \alpha_{1,1} \end{array} \right\}$ ; but, by the theorem already quoted,  $\left| \begin{array}{c} \alpha_{4,4} & \alpha_{4,1} \\ \alpha_{1,4} & \alpha_{1,1} \end{array} \right| = R \times b_{2,2}$ ; therefore

 $R = \frac{\begin{vmatrix} \alpha_{4,4} & \alpha_{4,1} \\ \alpha_{1,4} & \alpha_{1,1} \end{vmatrix}}{b_{2,2}}; \text{ that is, } R \text{ may be obtained by "condensing" the block } \begin{cases} \alpha_{4,4} & \alpha_{4,1} \\ \alpha_{1,4} & \alpha_{1,1} \end{cases}$ 

be given for larger blocks.

I shall conclude by showing how this process may be applied to the solution of simultaneous linear equations.

If we take a block consisting of n rows and (n + 1) columns, and "condense" it, we reduce it at last to 2 terms, the first of which is the determinant of the first n columns, the other of the last n columns.

Hence, if we take the n simultaneous equations,

$$a_{1,1}x_1 + a_{1,2}x_2 + \dots + a_{1,n}x_n + a_{1,n+1} = 0,$$
  
 $\dots$   
 $a_{n,1}x_1 + \dots + a_{n,n+1} = 0;$ 

and if we condense the whole block of coefficients and constants, viz.

$$\left\{\begin{array}{ccc} a_{1,1} & \dots & a_{1,n+1} \\ \vdots & & \vdots \\ a_{n,1} & \dots & a_{n,n+1} \end{array}\right\},\,$$

we reduce it at last to 2 terms: let us denote them by S, T, so that

$$S = \begin{vmatrix} a_{1,1} & \dots & a_{1,n} \\ \vdots & & \vdots \\ a_{n,1} & \dots & a_{n,n} \end{vmatrix}, \text{ and } T = \begin{vmatrix} a_{1,2} & \dots & a_{1,n+1} \\ \vdots & & \vdots \\ a_{n,2} & \dots & a_{n,n+1} \end{vmatrix}$$

Now we know that  $x_1 = (-)^n \frac{T}{S}$ , which may be written in the form  $(-)^n S \cdot x_1 = T$ .

Hence the 2 terms obtained by the process of condensation may be converted into an equation for  $x_1$ , by multiplying the first of them by  $x_1$ , affected with + or -, according as n is even or odd. The latter part of the rule may be simply expressed thus:—"place the signs + and alternately over the several columns, beginning with the last, and the sign which occurs over the column containing  $x_1$  is the sign with which  $x_1$  is to be affected." When the value of  $x_1$  has been thus found, it may be substituted in the first (n-1) equations, and the same operation repeated on the new block, which will now consist of (n-1) rows and n columns. But in calculating the second series of blocks, it will be found that most of the work has been already done; in fact, of the 2 determinants required in the new block, one has been already computed correctly, and the other so nearly so that it only requires the *last* column in each of the derived blocks to be corrected.

In the example given opposite, after writing + and - alternately over the columns, beginning with the last, we first condense the whole block, and thus obtain the 2 terms 36 and -72. Observing that the *x*-column has the sign - placed over it, we multiply the 36 by -x, and so form the equation -36x = -72, which gives x = 2.

Hence the x-terms in the first four equations become respectively 2, 2, 4, and 2; adding these values to the constant terms in the same equations, we obtain a block of which we need only write down the last two columns, viz.

$$\begin{array}{c|cccc} 2 & 4 \\ -1 & -2 \\ -1 & -2 \\ 2 & 6 \end{array}$$

We then condense these into the column  $\begin{vmatrix} 0\\0\\-2\end{vmatrix}$ , and, supplying from the second block of the first series the column  $\begin{vmatrix} 3\\-1\\-5\end{vmatrix}$ , we obtain  $\begin{vmatrix} 3&0\end{vmatrix}$ 

 $\begin{vmatrix} -5 \\ -1 \\ -5 \\ -5 \\ -2 \end{vmatrix}$  as the last two columns of the *second* block of the new series; and proceeding thus we ultimately obtain the two terms 12, 12. Observing that the *y*-column has the sign + placed over it, we multiply the first 12 by +*y*, and so form the equation 12y = 12, which gives

y = 1. The values of z, u, and v are similarly found.

It will be seen that when once the given block has been successfully condensed, and the value of the first unknown obtained, there is no further danger of the operation being interrupted by the occurrence of ciphers.

The Society then adjourned over the Whitsuntide Recess to Thursday, May 31.

End of the Project Gutenberg EBook of Condensation of Determinants, Being a New and Brief Method for Computing their Arithmetical Values, by Lewis Carroll (AKA Cha

\*\*\* END OF THIS PROJECT GUTENBERG EBOOK CONDENSATION OF DETERMINANTS \*\*\*

\*\*\*\*\* This file should be named 37354-pdf.pdf or 37354-pdf.zip \*\*\*\*\*
This and all associated files of various formats will be found in:
 http://www.gutenberg.org/3/7/3/5/37354/

Produced by Carlo Traverso, Anna Hall and the Online Distributed Proofreading Team at http://www.pgdp.net (This book was produced from scanned images of public domain material from the Google Print project.)

Updated editions will replace the previous one--the old editions will be renamed.

Creating the works from public domain print editions means that no one owns a United States copyright in these works, so the Foundation (and you!) can copy and distribute it in the United States without permission and without paying copyright royalties. Special rules, set forth in the General Terms of Use part of this license, apply to copying and distributing Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works to protect the PROJECT GUTENBERG-tm concept and trademark. Project Gutenberg is a registered trademark, and may not be used if you charge for the eBooks, unless you receive specific permission. If you do not charge anything for copies of this eBook, complying with the rules is very easy. You may use this eBook for nearly any purpose such as creation of derivative works, reports, performances and research. They may be modified and printed and given away--you may do practically ANYTHING with public domain eBooks. Redistribution is subject to the trademark license, especially commercial redistribution.

\*\*\* START: FULL LICENSE \*\*\*

THE FULL PROJECT GUTENBERG LICENSE PLEASE READ THIS BEFORE YOU DISTRIBUTE OR USE THIS WORK

To protect the Project Gutenberg-tm mission of promoting the free distribution of electronic works, by using or distributing this work (or any other work associated in any way with the phrase "Project Gutenberg"), you agree to comply with all the terms of the Full Project Gutenberg-tm License (available with this file or online at http://gutenberg.org/license).

Section 1. General Terms of Use and Redistributing Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works

1.A. By reading or using any part of this Project Gutenberg-tm electronic work, you indicate that you have read, understand, agree to and accept all the terms of this license and intellectual property (trademark/copyright) agreement. If you do not agree to abide by all the terms of this agreement, you must cease using and return or destroy all copies of Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works in your possession. If you paid a fee for obtaining a copy of or access to a Project Gutenberg-tm electronic work and you do not agree to be bound by the terms of this agreement, you may obtain a refund from the person or entity to whom you paid the fee as set forth in paragraph 1.E.8.

1.B. "Project Gutenberg" is a registered trademark. It may only be used on or associated in any way with an electronic work by people who agree to be bound by the terms of this agreement. There are a few things that you can do with most Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works even without complying with the full terms of this agreement. See paragraph 1.C below. There are a lot of things you can do with Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works if you follow the terms of this agreement and help preserve free future access to Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works. See paragraph 1.E below.

1.C. The Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation ("the Foundation" or PGLAF), owns a compilation copyright in the collection of Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works. Nearly all the individual works in the collection are in the public domain in the United States. If an individual work is in the public domain in the United States and you are located in the United States, we do not claim a right to prevent you from copying, distributing, performing, displaying or creating derivative works based on the work as long as all references to Project Gutenberg are removed. Of course, we hope that you will support the Project Gutenberg-tm mission of promoting free access to electronic works by freely sharing Project Gutenberg-tm works in compliance with the terms of this agreement for keeping the Project Gutenberg-tm name associated with the work. You can easily comply with the terms of this agreement by keeping this work in the same format with its attached full Project Gutenberg-tm License when you share it without charge with others.

1.D. The copyright laws of the place where you are located also govern what you can do with this work. Copyright laws in most countries are in a constant state of change. If you are outside the United States, check the laws of your country in addition to the terms of this agreement before downloading, copying, displaying, performing, distributing or creating derivative works based on this work or any other Project Gutenberg-tm work. The Foundation makes no representations concerning the copyright status of any work in any country outside the United States.

1.E. Unless you have removed all references to Project Gutenberg:

1.E.1. The following sentence, with active links to, or other immediate access to, the full Project Gutenberg-tm License must appear prominently whenever any copy of a Project Gutenberg-tm work (any work on which the phrase "Project Gutenberg" appears, or with which the phrase "Project

Gutenberg" is associated) is accessed, displayed, performed, viewed, copied or distributed:

This eBook is for the use of anyone anywhere at no cost and with almost no restrictions whatsoever. You may copy it, give it away or re-use it under the terms of the Project Gutenberg License included with this eBook or online at www.gutenberg.org

1.E.2. If an individual Project Gutenberg-tm electronic work is derived from the public domain (does not contain a notice indicating that it is posted with permission of the copyright holder), the work can be copied and distributed to anyone in the United States without paying any fees or charges. If you are redistributing or providing access to a work with the phrase "Project Gutenberg" associated with or appearing on the work, you must comply either with the requirements of paragraphs 1.E.1 through 1.E.7 or obtain permission for the use of the work and the Project Gutenberg-tm trademark as set forth in paragraphs 1.E.8 or 1.E.9.

1.E.3. If an individual Project Gutenberg-tm electronic work is posted with the permission of the copyright holder, your use and distribution must comply with both paragraphs 1.E.1 through 1.E.7 and any additional terms imposed by the copyright holder. Additional terms will be linked to the Project Gutenberg-tm License for all works posted with the permission of the copyright holder found at the beginning of this work.

1.E.4. Do not unlink or detach or remove the full Project Gutenberg-tm License terms from this work, or any files containing a part of this work or any other work associated with Project Gutenberg-tm.

1.E.5. Do not copy, display, perform, distribute or redistribute this electronic work, or any part of this electronic work, without prominently displaying the sentence set forth in paragraph 1.E.1 with active links or immediate access to the full terms of the Project Gutenberg-tm License.

1.E.6. You may convert to and distribute this work in any binary, compressed, marked up, nonproprietary or proprietary form, including any word processing or hypertext form. However, if you provide access to or distribute copies of a Project Gutenberg-tm work in a format other than "Plain Vanilla ASCII" or other format used in the official version posted on the official Project Gutenberg-tm web site (www.gutenberg.org), you must, at no additional cost, fee or expense to the user, provide a copy, a means of exporting a copy, or a means of obtaining a copy upon request, of the work in its original "Plain Vanilla ASCII" or other form. Any alternate format must include the full Project Gutenberg-tm License as specified in paragraph 1.E.1.

1.E.7. Do not charge a fee for access to, viewing, displaying, performing, copying or distributing any Project Gutenberg-tm works unless you comply with paragraph 1.E.8 or 1.E.9.

1.E.8. You may charge a reasonable fee for copies of or providing

access to or distributing Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works provided that

- You pay a royalty fee of 20% of the gross profits you derive from the use of Project Gutenberg-tm works calculated using the method you already use to calculate your applicable taxes. The fee is owed to the owner of the Project Gutenberg-tm trademark, but he has agreed to donate royalties under this paragraph to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation. Royalty payments must be paid within 60 days following each date on which you prepare (or are legally required to prepare) your periodic tax returns. Royalty payments should be clearly marked as such and sent to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation at the address specified in Section 4, "Information about donations to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation."
- You provide a full refund of any money paid by a user who notifies you in writing (or by e-mail) within 30 days of receipt that s/he does not agree to the terms of the full Project Gutenberg-tm License. You must require such a user to return or destroy all copies of the works possessed in a physical medium and discontinue all use of and all access to other copies of Project Gutenberg-tm works.
- You provide, in accordance with paragraph 1.F.3, a full refund of any money paid for a work or a replacement copy, if a defect in the electronic work is discovered and reported to you within 90 days of receipt of the work.
- You comply with all other terms of this agreement for free distribution of Project Gutenberg-tm works.

1.E.9. If you wish to charge a fee or distribute a Project Gutenberg-tm electronic work or group of works on different terms than are set forth in this agreement, you must obtain permission in writing from both the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation and Michael Hart, the owner of the Project Gutenberg-tm trademark. Contact the Foundation as set forth in Section 3 below.

1.F.

1.F.1. Project Gutenberg volunteers and employees expend considerable effort to identify, do copyright research on, transcribe and proofread public domain works in creating the Project Gutenberg-tm collection. Despite these efforts, Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works, and the medium on which they may be stored, may contain "Defects," such as, but not limited to, incomplete, inaccurate or corrupt data, transcription errors, a copyright or other intellectual property infringement, a defective or damaged disk or other medium, a computer virus, or computer codes that damage or cannot be read by your equipment.

1.F.2. LIMITED WARRANTY, DISCLAIMER OF DAMAGES - Except for the "Right

of Replacement or Refund" described in paragraph 1.F.3, the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation, the owner of the Project Gutenberg-tm trademark, and any other party distributing a Project Gutenberg-tm electronic work under this agreement, disclaim all liability to you for damages, costs and expenses, including legal fees. YOU AGREE THAT YOU HAVE NO REMEDIES FOR NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY, BREACH OF WARRANTY OR BREACH OF CONTRACT EXCEPT THOSE PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH 1.F.3. YOU AGREE THAT THE FOUNDATION, THE TRADEMARK OWNER, AND ANY DISTRIBUTOR UNDER THIS AGREEMENT WILL NOT BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR ACTUAL, DIRECT, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES EVEN IF YOU GIVE NOTICE OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

1.F.3. LIMITED RIGHT OF REPLACEMENT OR REFUND - If you discover a defect in this electronic work within 90 days of receiving it, you can receive a refund of the money (if any) you paid for it by sending a written explanation to the person you received the work from. If you received the work on a physical medium, you must return the medium with your written explanation. The person or entity that provided you with the defective work may elect to provide a replacement copy in lieu of a refund. If you received the work electronically, the person or entity providing it to you may choose to give you a second opportunity to receive the work electronically in lieu of a refund. If the second copy is also defective, you may demand a refund in writing without further opportunities to fix the problem.

1.F.4. Except for the limited right of replacement or refund set forth in paragraph 1.F.3, this work is provided to you 'AS-IS' WITH NO OTHER WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTIBILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PURPOSE.

1.F.5. Some states do not allow disclaimers of certain implied warranties or the exclusion or limitation of certain types of damages. If any disclaimer or limitation set forth in this agreement violates the law of the state applicable to this agreement, the agreement shall be interpreted to make the maximum disclaimer or limitation permitted by the applicable state law. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this agreement shall not void the remaining provisions.

1.F.6. INDEMNITY - You agree to indemnify and hold the Foundation, the trademark owner, any agent or employee of the Foundation, anyone providing copies of Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works in accordance with this agreement, and any volunteers associated with the production, promotion and distribution of Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works, harmless from all liability, costs and expenses, including legal fees, that arise directly or indirectly from any of the following which you do or cause to occur: (a) distribution of this or any Project Gutenberg-tm work, (b) alteration, modification, or additions or deletions to any Project Gutenberg-tm work, and (c) any Defect you cause.

Section 2. Information about the Mission of Project Gutenberg-tm

Project Gutenberg-tm is synonymous with the free distribution of electronic works in formats readable by the widest variety of computers including obsolete, old, middle-aged and new computers. It exists because of the efforts of hundreds of volunteers and donations from people in all walks of life.

Volunteers and financial support to provide volunteers with the assistance they need, are critical to reaching Project Gutenberg-tm's goals and ensuring that the Project Gutenberg-tm collection will remain freely available for generations to come. In 2001, the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation was created to provide a secure and permanent future for Project Gutenberg-tm and future generations. To learn more about the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation and how your efforts and donations can help, see Sections 3 and 4 and the Foundation web page at http://www.pglaf.org.

Section 3. Information about the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation

The Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation is a non profit 501(c)(3) educational corporation organized under the laws of the state of Mississippi and granted tax exempt status by the Internal Revenue Service. The Foundation's EIN or federal tax identification number is 64-6221541. Its 501(c)(3) letter is posted at http://pglaf.org/fundraising. Contributions to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation are tax deductible to the full extent permitted by U.S. federal laws and your state's laws.

The Foundation's principal office is located at 4557 Melan Dr. S. Fairbanks, AK, 99712., but its volunteers and employees are scattered throughout numerous locations. Its business office is located at 809 North 1500 West, Salt Lake City, UT 84116, (801) 596-1887, email business@pglaf.org. Email contact links and up to date contact information can be found at the Foundation's web site and official page at http://pglaf.org

For additional contact information: Dr. Gregory B. Newby Chief Executive and Director gbnewby@pglaf.org

Section 4. Information about Donations to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation

Project Gutenberg-tm depends upon and cannot survive without wide spread public support and donations to carry out its mission of increasing the number of public domain and licensed works that can be freely distributed in machine readable form accessible by the widest array of equipment including outdated equipment. Many small donations (\$1 to \$5,000) are particularly important to maintaining tax exempt status with the IRS. The Foundation is committed to complying with the laws regulating charities and charitable donations in all 50 states of the United States. Compliance requirements are not uniform and it takes a considerable effort, much paperwork and many fees to meet and keep up with these requirements. We do not solicit donations in locations where we have not received written confirmation of compliance. To SEND DONATIONS or determine the status of compliance for any particular state visit http://pglaf.org

While we cannot and do not solicit contributions from states where we have not met the solicitation requirements, we know of no prohibition against accepting unsolicited donations from donors in such states who approach us with offers to donate.

International donations are gratefully accepted, but we cannot make any statements concerning tax treatment of donations received from outside the United States. U.S. laws alone swamp our small staff.

Please check the Project Gutenberg Web pages for current donation methods and addresses. Donations are accepted in a number of other ways including checks, online payments and credit card donations. To donate, please visit: http://pglaf.org/donate

Section 5. General Information About Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works.

Professor Michael S. Hart is the originator of the Project Gutenberg-tm concept of a library of electronic works that could be freely shared with anyone. For thirty years, he produced and distributed Project Gutenberg-tm eBooks with only a loose network of volunteer support.

Project Gutenberg-tm eBooks are often created from several printed editions, all of which are confirmed as Public Domain in the U.S. unless a copyright notice is included. Thus, we do not necessarily keep eBooks in compliance with any particular paper edition.

Most people start at our Web site which has the main PG search facility:

http://www.gutenberg.org

This Web site includes information about Project Gutenberg-tm, including how to make donations to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation, how to help produce our new eBooks, and how to subscribe to our email newsletter to hear about new eBooks.